City of LAND USE REVIEW COMMISSION

Fort Collins AGENDA

N

David Carron Council Liaison: Shirley Peel
Nathanial Coffman Staff Liaison: Noah Beals
David Lawton

John McCoy LOCATION:
Philip San Filippo City Council Chambers
lan Shuff 300 LaPorte Avenue
Katie Vogel Fort Collins, CO 80521

The City of Fort Collins will make reasonable accommodations for access to City services, programs, and activities and will make
special communication arrangements for persons with disabilities. Please call 221-6515 (TDD 224-6001) for assistance.

REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 12, 2023
8:30 AM

Meeting Participation

Participation in the Land Use Review Commission meeting on Thursday, January 12, 2023, will only be
available IN PERSON in accordance with Section 2-73 of the Municipal Code.

The meeting will begin at 8:30 a.m. in City Council Chambers at City Hall, 300 Laporte Ave.

Documents to Share: If residents wish to share a document or presentation, City Staff needs to receive those
materials via email by 24 hours before the meeting. Please email any documents to nbeals@fcgov.com.

Individuals uncomfortable with public participation are encouraged to participate by emailing general public
comments 24 hours prior to the meeting to nbeals@fcgov.com. Staff will ensure the Commission receives your
comments. If you have specific comments on any of the discussion items scheduled, please make that clear in the
subject line of the email and send 24 hours prior to the meeting.

If you need assistance during the meeting, please email kkatsimpalis@fcgov.com.

e CALL TO ORDER and ROLL CALL
e APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
o CITIZEN PARTICIPATION (Items Not on the Agenda)

e APPEALS FOR VARIANCE TO THE LAND USE CODE



mailto:smanno@fcgov.com
mailto:nbeals@fcgov.com
mailto:kkatsimpalis@fcgov.com.
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1. APPEAL ZBA220031

Address: 4624 S Mason St.

Owner: GKT Arbor Plaza LLC

Petitioner: Collins Corbett, National Account Manager, Anchor Signs /
Jim Donati, Project Manager

Zoning District: C-G

Code Section: 3.8.7.2(A) Table(A)

Project Description:
This is a request for the total sign allotted to the site to exceed by 42.55 square feet. The total sign
area allotted to the site, based on building frontage, is 170 square feet.

2. APPEAL ZBA220038

Address: 307 Wayne St.

Owner: Dan Walter & Carolyn Schultz-Walter

Petitioner: Jeffrey J. Schneider, Contractor, Armstead Construction
Zoning District: N-C-L

Code Section: 4.7(D)(3) & 4.7(E)(3)

Project Description:
This is a request for 2 variances:
1. Request for a new addition to encroach 5-feet into the required 15-foot rear setback.

2. Request to exceed the maximum floor area on the rear half of the lot by 628 square feet. The
maximum allowed on the rear half of the lot is 468 square feet.

3. APPEAL ZBA220039

Address: 305 Park St.

Owner: Dan MacKinnon

Petitioner: Jeffrey J. Schneider, Contractor, Armstead Construction
Zoning District: N-C-M

Code Section: 4.8(D)(5)

Project Description:

This is a request to exceed the maximum square footage for an accessory building with habitable
space by 67 square feet. The maximum floor area for an accessory building with habitable space is
600 square feet.

4. APPEAL ZBA220040

Address: 301 E Stuart St.

Owner: Trinity Lutheran Church

Petitioner: Katie Barron, Sign Committee Chairperson
Zoning District: L-M-N

Code Section: 3.8.7.1(J)(2)(b)(1)

Project Description:

This is a request to replace an existing primary detached sign with a new sign that will have an
electronic messaging center display. The new sign will be 69 feet from the residential property to the
north, and 81 feet from the residential property to the east. Signs containing an electronic messaging
center display must be located 100 feet from the nearest residential property.
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5. APPEAL ZBA220041

Address: 135 Bockman Dr.

Owner: Boniuk Interests Ltd

Petitioner: Jeff Everhart, Sign Contractor, Concept Signs & Graphics
Zoning District: C-G

Code Section: 3.8.7.2 Table(B)

Project Description:

This is a request for a wall sign to exceed the maximum wall sign height by 1 foot 6 inches. The
maximum wall sign height is 7 feet.

6. APPEAL ZBA220042

Address: 4114 Rolling Gate Rd.
Owner/Petitioner: Susan and Terry Gibbons
Zoning District: R-L

Code Section: 4.4(D)(2)(d)

Project Description:
This is a request for three pergolas to encroach 4.5 feet into the interior 5-foot side setback.

e OTHER BUSINESS
-Election of officers for 2023

e ADJOURNMENT



City of LAND USE REVIEW COMMISSION

Fort Collins MEETING MINUTES

N

Shelley La Mastra, Chair Council Liaison: Shirley Peel
lan Shuff, Vice Chair Staff Liaison: Noah Beals
Nathanial Coffman

David Lawton LOCATION:

John McCoy City Council Chambers
Taylor Meyer 300 LaPorte Avenue
Katie Vogel Fort Collins, CO 80521

The City of Fort Collins will make reasonable accommodations for access to City services, programs, and activities and will make
special communication arrangements for persons with disabilities. Please call 221-6515 (TDD 224-6001) for assistance.

REGULAR MEETING
DECEMBER 8, 2022
8:30 AM

CALL TO ORDER and ROLL CALL

Commission members Shuff, Lawton, Coffman, and McCoy were present; commission members
Meyer, Vogel, and Chair La Mastra were absent.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING (November 10, 2022 Minutes)

Lawton made a motion, seconded by Coffman to approve the November 10, 2022, Regular
Hearing Minutes. The motion was adopted unanimously.

CITIZEN PARTICIPATION (ltems Not on the Agenda)

APPEALS FOR VARIANCE TO THE LAND USE CODE

1. APPEAL ZBA220035

Address: 3044 Reliant St.
Owner/Petitioner: Doug & Janine Fritch
Zoning District: L-M-N

Code Section: 3.5.2(E)(2) & 3.5.2(E)(3)

Project Description:
This is a request for two variances to build a detached pergola:
1) Request to encroach 2 feet into the 8-foot rear setback.
2) Request to encroach 6 feet into the 15-foot corner side setback.

Staff Presentation:

Beals presented slides relevant to the appeal and discussed the variance request, noting that the
property is located in the Mosaic neighborhood, north of Mulberry Ave. and east of Timberline Dr. The
subject property is at the corner of Reliant St. and Dozier Rd.
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The request is to build a pergola in the northeast corner of the property, extending the covered deck
area towards the rear and side property lines. The house currently sits at the required 15-foot side
setback from the property line; currently the house is approximately 21 feet from the rear property line.
Because the side of the property is along a street, the required setback is considered a “street-side”
setback, which requires 15 feet as apposed to an interior side setback which would require a 5-foot
setback.

The proposed element is a pergola, open on all four sides with a semi-transparent roof. The proposed
location would place the pergola up to the 6-foot easement that runs along the back property line, with
a 2-foot encroachment into the rear setback, and nine feet from the side property line.

Looking at a picture of the front of the house, Beals pointed out the side yard where the encroachment
would occur. Beals noted some elements that are allowed in a setback, including a fence of six feet or
smaller (with a conforming fence currently present) which does not have to be transparent; this
existing fence is probably more visually intrusive than the proposed pergola, which is open on all four
sides. The proposed pergola location and existing paver landscaping are visible in pictures of the rear
of the property.

Applicant Presentation:

Applicant representative Scott Hodson, of Grounded Landscape Designs, addressed the commission
and offered comment. Hodson stated that the main reason that a variance is being requested is due to
the limitations of the corner lot; if the 15-foot side setback were maintained, it would not leave any
room for the proposed pergola structure. Other locations in the yard are not feasible and would require
a taller pergola structure. As currently presented, height can be limited to approximately 9 feet and be
more in proportion with a normal pergola. Drainage to the west needs to be maintained, which means
the pergola needs to be placed within the east portion of the yard. To the east of the property is a
large open space, so the pergola would not be blocking others’ view and would be behind the existing
6-foot fence. Neighbors to the northwest and southwest have planted trees for visual blocks already,
and there are no vehicular sight lines that would be blocked. Additionally, the proposed location does
not encroach on any of the existing utility easements.

Commission member Lawton asked Hodson to clarify if the structure would be 9 feet tall, as the
drawings have a height of 8 feet marked. Hodson stated that the 8-foot measurement in the drawing
are from the paver grade to the bottom of the beam (representing clearance under the beam); the
beams are 2 inches x 10 inches, so total height to the top of the beam would be 8 feet 10 inches.

Lawton asked if the pergola would be open at the top; Hodson explained that roof rails are built flush
with the top of the main beams and are spaced at 1 foot 3 inches.

Commission Discussion:
Commission member McCoy stated that he had no objection to the request as submitted and
recommended that the request be approved.

Commission member Coffman agreed with McCoy’s recommendation to approve, noting that the most
visual impact occurs to the east, where any potential future neighbors would be located across the
street. On the rear side, the pergola would extend only 3 feet above the existing fence line;
additionally, existing trees help to obscure the view between adjacent homes.

Commission member Lawton agreed with the recommendation to approve, commenting that because
it is a street-facing corner lot there is a wider setback requirement; the proposed pergola would build
character in the property and the project plan is solid.

Vice-Chair Shuff agreed with the previous comments and noted his appreciation for the applicant’s
presentation in calling out site constraints and thought process behind the proposed location.

Commission Member Lawton made a motion, seconded by Coffman, to APPROVE ZBA220035
for the following reasons: under section 2.10.4(H) the variance is within the condition not
detrimental to the public good; the pergola is open on four sides; the covering is semi-
transparent; the pergola is behind a 6-foot tall privacy fence; the pergola does not encroach
into the existing easements. Therefore, the variance requests will not diverge from the
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standard but in a nominal, inconsequential way, when considered in the context of the
neighborhood, and will continue to advance the purpose of the Land Use Code contained in
Section 1.2.2

Yeas: Shuff, Lawton, Coffman, McCoy Nays: - Absent: La Mastra, Meyer, Vogel
THE MOTION CARRIED, THE ITEM WAS APPROVED

2. APPEAL ZBA220036

Address: 1010 W Mountain Ave.
Owner/Petitioner: Patrick & Lindsey Steele-ldem
Zoning District: N-C-L

Code Section: 4.7(D)(2)(a)(2)

Project Description:

This is a request to not include ceiling height greater than 7 feet 6 inches on the second story of an
accessory building as allowable floor area.

Staff Presentation:

Beals presented slides relevant to the appeal and discussed the variance request, noting that the
property is located on Mountain Ave, between Shields St. and Mack St. The request is to have an
accessory building with habitable space, and for the upper story area not count towards the overall
allowable floor area for an accessory building.

Beals explained that the issue here is that accessory buildings in this zone currently have a limit on
floor area — once the ceiling height of the upper story reaches 7.5 feet or more, that floor area counts
towards the allowable maximum. If ceiling height is lower that 7.5 feet, it does not count towards floor
area.

The applicant has received a building permit to build with a ceiling height less than 7.5 feet and can
technically build the building now as permitted. The request now is to allow ceiling height to be greater
than 7.5 feet. This is a standard that is consistently applied to this type of structure, so granting
approval would be a substantial deviation in how the standard is normally applied.

Plans submitted show a request to modify the ceiling trusses to create a higher ceiling height than
what was originally designed. By so doing, by definition, that floor area increase is almost double the
allowable area for that structure. Floor plans show a main floor consisting of shop/garage area, with a
second floor made up of habitable space.

Beals presented images of the current property, noting the location of driveway off of the street as well
as an existing garage structure that is planned to be demolished. Images of the rear yard show where
the proposed structure would be built.

Commission member Coffman asked if there were any issue with the total allowable floor area for the
lot. Beals responded that there did not appear to be any issues but requested that he clarify with staff
who reviewed the application as well.

Vice-Chair Shuff asked Beals to confirm his understanding that if the ceiling height is maintained under
7.5 feet, floor area does not have to be counted towards the allowable maximum for an accessory
building. Beals confirmed this as accurate. Beals noted that the proposed changes in ceiling height are
all internal, and no change would be visible to the overall shape/exterior of the building.

Commission member Lawton asked Beals to explain the intent of the 7.5-foot height limit. Beals
responded that it aligns more with the building code, as far as the building code is concerned about
habitable space. The limit helps to keep accessory buildings low, and not become a massive/looming
structure in rear yard spaces. Also, it attempts to keep the spaces more oriented toward storage
spaces rather than full carriage house-type structures.

Commission member McCoy asked for confirmation that the overall height of the building has not
changed, merely the internal ceiling height. Beals confirmed that as accurate.
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Commission member Coffman asked another clarifying question regarding the counting of habitable
floor area, asking if the Commission would be considering a variance in the quantity of allowable
space? Can we make a variance regarding a definition? Beals commented that the request is not to
“count” the space but is instead a request to “exceed” the allowable floor area of standard.

Applicant Presentation:

Applicant Patrick Steele-ldem, owner of 1010 W Mountain Ave, addressed the Commission and
offered comment. Steele-ldem stated that the intention of the space is to be an office space, as both
he and his partner are currently working from home and need the extra space to separate their two
working spaces. Steele-ldem stated that they have no intention of creating a space that would be used
as a rental and have signed documents with the City stating as much. The proposed increase in
ceiling height is intended to make the most out of a structure that has already been approved. The
increase in ceiling height would have no effect at all on the exterior dimensions, and the applicants
don’t believe there would be any impact to the neighborhood. Three neighbors have submitted signed
letters expressing their support and/or lack of objections; two of those individuals are present at the
hearing.

Commission member Lawton asked the applicant if they were involved in the original design of the
building; Steele-ldem responded yes. Lawton then asked the applicant if they were ok with the building
as originally designed; Steele-ldem stated that it was “contentious”, and they wanted a higher ceiling
height to begin with. He described trying to convince himself that the 7.5-foot height would be ok, but
after experiencing that height in person, it did not seem like a good long-term solution given the scope
and cost of the project.

Audience Participation:

Audience member Darrell Austin, resident at 1016 W Mountain Ave., addressed the Commission and
offered comment. Austin asked Beals to present the aerial view of the property with the block. Austin
noted the large structure in the back of his property, which he built. He had to address the issue of the
ceiling height as well. Austin noted that no exterior changes are being made; in fact, the applicant is
not asking for any changes in the total floor area but is simply being asked to account for it due to the
ceiling height being raised. Austin voiced his support for the project, and it's benefit to the subject
property as well as the neighborhood as a whole. This would optimize the investment and value of the
subject property.

Audience member Ann Stewart, neighbor of the applicant to the east side, stated that she had
absolutely no objections to the project and feels that it would add to the character of the neighborhood.

Commission Discussion:

Commission member Lawton asked Beals to return to the aerial view of the block, asking if the large
structure on the South-west corner could be identified for reference. Commission member Coffman
identified the building as the Little on Mountain restaurant and adjacent townhomes. Beals also noted
that there is a zone district change right at that property, as the zone changes from L-M-N to N-C-L.

Beals responded to an earlier question regarding total square footage for the lot after consulting with
zoning staff, noting that the proposed structure would put the allowable floor area for the lot over the
allowable maximum.

Commission member Coffman commented that the proposed change would add quite a bit of
calculated floor area; but looking at the change in design it is hard to argue that it is not nominal and
inconsequential when the building at its effect on the surrounding neighborhood does not appear to
change at all.

Commission member Lawton stated that this type of structure appears to be in line with where the city
is headed, in allowing more habitable space, multi-family dwellings, carriage houses, etc. This is an
area that already has this type of structure. Beyond the code, in actual terms, this isn’t any change in
the exterior or visibility to the neighbors. Lawton asked if we have all of the conditions that this
variance would be for? Beals stated that allowable square footage for the lot is 3,150 sq ft; this would
represent a total area on the lot of 3,502 sq ft. Lawton stated that he feels the request is reasonable,
and representative of where the city is headed anyway.



Land Use Review Commission Page 5 Minutes - December 8, 2022

Coffman asked if approving this request would turn the structure into a carriage house by code
definition? That is more of a distinction of a full dwelling unit with a kitchen. Beals confirmed this as
accurate, noting that if a kitchen were to be added in the future it would require a full development
review process to turn the structure into a dwelling unit.

Vice-Chair Shuff commented that this request was a bit challenging; this is the way the code has been
written for a while, and many previous applicants have asked for this variance and been denied. There
may be an issue of equity if this request is approved while other similar applications have been denied.
Shuff stated that he has a similar building in his own back yard, which has a ceiling height of 7 feet 5
inches, which conforms to code and feels ok. The issue here is more about the strict and equal
application of the code, rather than the potential impact to the mass of the structure, which the
applicant has shown here would not be changed. As written currently, the code creates a deal wherein
a property owner can maintain additional floor space if and when the ceiling height is maintained at the
lower height required by code.

Commission member McCoy stated his opinion that the change would be insignificant; the exterior of
the building has been permitted and is ok. McCoy acknowledged the points made by Shuff, while at
the same time felt that it was insignificant given the nature of the neighborhood, which has a number
of similar accessory buildings already.

Lawton acknowledged the points made by Shuff, stating that this is the reason the Commission exists,
to interpret and provide discretion to requests like this. If the code were only to be strictly enforced,
there would be no need for the Commission. This request does not appear to have any negative
impact on other individuals but is simply at odds with code. Lawton does not have a problem with the
request given that there would be no changes to the exterior of the structure; Lawton also noted that
the commission needed to be sure to state the variance accurately when putting forth a motion.

Shuff posed the question of if the variance was in fact asking for a higher ceiling or was asking for a
larger area to be allowed on the lot. Lawton asked if it would in fact be two separate variances. McCoy
offered that because the original drawing had a ceiling height below 7 feet 6 inches, the floor space
was not originally considered habitable area. Shuff explained that currently, the land use code says
that when a ceiling is under 7 feet 6 inches, the corresponding floor area does not have to be counted
against the total lot calculation. If the ceiling is higher than allowed, the floor area then technically
needs to be accounted for in the total square footage allowed on the lot.

Coffman commented that it was hard to see how making the change suddenly does not follow the
purpose of the Land Use Code, when it is not changing the use of the building or the lot. It feels a bit
like nitpicking — the numbers appear to show a big increase, but the actual effect on the neighborhood
and land use appears to be nominal.

Shuff alluded to the current status of flux regarding the Land Use Code, and asked Beals how these
standards might change in the new codes. Is the intent for the new code to maintain these same
provisions and definitions? Beals provided some background, noting that the new code was adopted
November 1, 2022; in that time a protest has been filed, and is gathering signatures on order to have
Council act by either repealing the code or putting the item to a vote for referendum. In the new code
(Land Development Code), it does allow for a carriage house. The standard for what is allowed on the
overall lot goes away, and instead we have building forms that dictate how much floor area is allowed
in primary structures and accessory dwelling units. What hasn’t gone away is how much floor area is
allowed on the rear portion of the lot; this is a means to ensure that ADU are still compatible within the
neighborhood. The ADU allowance is 45% of the floor area of the primary building, or 1,000 square
feet, whichever is more restrictive. Beals noted that the proposed structure would exceed 1,000
square feet and may not conform under the new code either.

Commission Member Coffman made a motion, seconded by Lawton, to APPROVE ZBA220036
for the following reasons: the granting of the modification of standard would not be detrimental
to the public good, and the proposal as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the
Land Use Code except in a nominal and inconsequential way when considered in the context
of the neighborhood, and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use Code as
contained in Section 1.2.2. This is supported by the lack of change in the exterior shape of the
building, and the effect on neighboring properties.
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Yeas: Lawton, Coffman, McCoy Nays: Shuff Absent: La Mastra, Meyer, Vogel
THE MOTION CARRIED, THE ITEM WAS APPROVED

o ADJOURNMENT — meeting adjourned at 9:26am

lan Shuff, Vice-Chair Noah Beals, Senior City Planner-Zoning
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STAFF REPORT January 12, 2023
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STAFF
Noah Beals, Senior City Planner/Zoning

PROJECT
ZBA220031

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Address: 4624 S Mason St.

Owner: GKT Arbor Plaza LLC

Petitioner: Collins Corbett, National Account Manager, Anchor Signs /
Jim Donati, Project Manage

Zoning District: C-G

Code Section: 3.8.7.2(A) Table(A)

Variance Request:

This is a request for the total sign allotted to the site to exceed by 42.55 square feet. The total sign area allotted
to the site, based on building frontage, is 170 square feet.

COMMENTS:

1. Background:
The property is a part of the 1981 Arbor Commercial Annexation. It received development approval in 1995
through the Fazoli’s at Arbor Plaza PUD. The original building was designed with a drive-thru and the new
owner will continue the use of the drive-thru.

The site design includes signs on both the building and a ground sign that is visible from S College Ave. The
request is to exceed the overall allotment for sign area by 25%. This proposed design includes a monument
sign along college, four wall signs distributed on the north, south and east walls. A drive-thru sign is
proposed and is not included per the code in the total sign allowable area for the property.

The property has frontage only along S College Ave. Although Mason Street is public right of way and the
driveway access is from Mason this driveway exists through an easement on another property.

The proposed signs do not exceed overall height or location limitations.

2. Applicant’s statement of justification: See petitioner’s letter.

3. Staff Conclusion and Findings:
Under Section 2.10.4(H), staff recommends approval and finds that:

e The variance is not detrimental to the public good

e The increase of sign area is limited to three sides of the building and the ground sign
e The ground sign is existing.

e The proposed signs do not exceed overall heigh or location limitations.

Therefore, the variance requests will not diverge from the standard but in a nominal, inconsequential way,
when considered in the context of the neighborhood, and will continue to advance the purpose of the Land
Use Code contained in Section 1.2.2

4, Recommendation:
Staff recommends approval of APPEAL ZBA220031.

ltem # 1 - Page 1
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for Variance from the Land Use Code

The Zoning Board of Appeals has been granted the authority to approve variances from the requirements of
Articles 3 and 4 of the Land Use Code. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not authorize any use in a zoning district
other than those uses which are specifically permitted in the zoning district. The Board may grant variances where it
finds that the modification of the standard would not be detrimental to the public good. Additionally, the variance
request must meet at least one of the following justification reasons:

(1) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations unique to the
property, including, but not limited to physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or
topography, the strict application of the code requirements would result in unusual and exceptional practical
difficulties or undue hardship upon the occupant/applicant of the property, provided that such difficulties or
hardship are not caused by an act or omission of the occupant/applicant (i.e. not self-imposed);

(2) the proposal will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the variance is requested equally
well or better than would a proposal which complies with the standard for which the variance is requested;

(3) the proposal will not diverge from the Land Use Code standards except in a nominal, inconsequential way
when considered in the context of the neighborhood.

This application is only for a variance to the Land Use Code. Building Code requirements will be determined
and reviewed by the Building Department separately. When a building or sign permit is required for any
work for which a variance has been granted, the permit must be obtained within 6 months of the date that
the variance was granted.

However, for good cause shown by the applicant, the Zoning Board of Appeals may consider a one-time 6 month
extension if reasonable and necessary under the facts and circumstances of the case. An extension request must
be submitted before 6 months from the date that the variance was granted has lapsed.

Petitioner or Petitioner’s Representative must be present at the meeting

Location: 300 LaPorte Ave, Council Chambers, Fort Collins, CO 80524

Date: Second Thursday of the month Time: 8:30 a.m.

Variance Address Petitioner’s Name,

|Krispy Kreme 4624 South Masorﬂ

if not the Owner

|Col|ins Corbett — National ACCOL)ﬁ|

City Fort Collins, CO Petitioner’s Relationship |Signage Vendor |
to the Owner is
Zip Code 180525 Petitioner’s Address |2200 Discher Avenue Charlestogy

Owner’s Name

|
|GKT Arbor Plaza, LLC |

Petitioner’s Phone #

[(843) 576-3238 |

Code Section(s)

3.8.7.2 - Permanent Signs (A) Sign Area Allowance Table (A) Sign Area Allowad

Petitioner’s Email

|ccorbett@anchorsign.com |

Zoning District

|Commercial/lndustria| |

Additional
Representative’s Name

|Jim Donati -- Project Manager |

Justification(s)

|1. Hardship |

Representative’s Address

|5856 Corporate Ave Suite 200 Cd

Justification(s)

|2. Equal to or better than |

Representative’s Phone #

(532) 353-5906 |

Justification(s)

|Additional Justification |

Representative’s Email

|jim.donati@wksusa.com |

Reasoning

If not enough room,
additional written
information may
be submitted

Please see the attached Anchor Sign Exterior Signage Variance Request document.

Date

12/12/2022

Signature

(Dol L)

Updated 02.18.20




2 AnchorSign.

December 13, 2022

City of Fort Collins

Land Use Review Commission
300 LaPorte Avenue

Fort Collins, CO 80521

Re: Exterior Signage Variance Request

Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corporation
4624 S Mason Street
Fort Collins, CO 80525

| am writing to request a sign variance allowing for 74.18 square feet of signage above the
allowable sign area allowance for the new Krispy Kreme Doughnut store located at 4624 S
Mason Street.

The Krispy Kreme store is located along a heavily trafficked roadway in a multi-tenant parcel
occupied by several different brand types and tenants. The store is set back approximately TK
ft. (+/-), far away from the nearest available intersection and significant traffic flow.

Due to Krispy Kreme’s building position along S College Avenue, W Harmony Road, and S
Mason Street, | respectfully request support from the City of Fort Collins Zoning Board of
Appeals for relief from the City of Fort Collins Land Use Code regulations, specific to Article 3,
Division 3.8.7 - Signs:

1. 3.8.7.2, Permanent Signs, Section (A) Sign Area Allowance, Subsection (1), specific to

Table (A) Sign Area Allowance limiting Krispy Kreme to only one hundred and seventy
(170) total square feet of signage.

www.anchorsign.com




Krispy Kreme
4624 S Mason Street
Exterior Signage Variance Request

Page 2

Krispy Kreme Proposed Exterior Signage (4624 S Mason Street)

Sign A — 54” Krispy Kreme | Front Elevation
(North) 47.54 Sq Ft

Sign B — 60” Krispy Kreme Hot Light | Front
Elevation (North) 21.23 Sq Ft

Sign C — 54” Krispy Kreme | Left Elevation
(East) 47.54 Sq Ft

Sign D — 54” Krispy Kreme | Left Elevation
(East) 47.54 Sq Ft

Sign F — Krispy Kreme Drive Thru Menu
Board | 31.63 Sq Ft

Sign J — 49" x 72” Krispy Kreme Monument
Sign Lexan Faces | Two (2), Replacement
Faces Existing Location Monument Sign
(Upper Section) 19.02 Sq Ft each / 38.04
Sq Ft TOTAL

Sign K -- 30” Krispy Kreme Hot Light | Two
(2) Replacement Faces Existing Location

Monument Sign (Lower Section) 5.33 Sq Ft
each / 10.66 Sq Ft TOTAL

Approval of the proposed signage variance request provides the Fort Collins community and
drivers traveling through the area with increased store location visibility, enabling ease of
locating store entryways and access points, thus preventing driver confusion, distraction, and
the potential for traffic delays, vehicle accidents, and injuries.

Also, approval by the Commission of Krispy Kreme’s variance request allows Krispy Kreme to
display nearly identical signage size and type to the installed signage currently displayed by
neighboring tenants ex., (ex., Panda Express, 4600 S Mason Street, Fort Collins, CO 80525).

Finally, approval of Krispy Kreme’s signage variance request will not confer any special
privileges not previously provided to other tenants in the area, and if granted, is the minimum
relief that utilizes the reasonable use of the building and is consistent with the general intent and
purpose of the City of Fort Collins Land Use Code regulations, specific to Article 3, Division
3.8.7 - Signs. It will not be detrimental or injurious to adjacent properties or the public welfare.
The proposed signage is part of the standard Krispy Kreme interior and exterior signage
package and would allow this location to coincide with other stores, both existing and future.

Thank you for reviewing my letter and considering Krispy Kreme’s signage variance request.

Sincerely,

O Lty

Collins Corbett

National Account Manager
Anchor Sign, Inc.

(843) 576-3238
ccorbett@anchorsig.com

www.anchorsign.com
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Agenda Item 2
STAFF REPORT January 12, 2023

U

STAFF

Noah Beals, Senior City Planner/Zoning

PROJECT

ZBA220038

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Address: 307 Wayne St.

Owner: Dan Walter & Carolyn Schultz-Walter

Petitioner: Jeffrey J. Schneider, Contractor, Armstead Construction
Zoning District: N-C-L

Code Section: 4.7(D)(3) & 4.7(E)(3)

Project Description:

This is a request for 2 variances:
1. Request for a new addition to encroach 5-feet into the required 15-foot rear setback and the open
staircase to encroach and additional 5ft.

2. Request to exceed the maximum floor area on the rear half of the lot by 628 square feet. The
maximum allowed on the rear half of the lot is 468 square feet.

COMMENTS:

1. Background:
The property is a part of the Prospect Place annexation and subdivision. The original lot extended from
Akin Ave to the Alley. It was split into two parcels. It is unclear when the two parcels were created.
However, the existing houses on both parcels were built in 1925 and were addressed from Wayne Street.

The shape of the parcel is more square in comparison with the rest of the block. This unique shape creates
a shallow depth and results in a large portion of the house being in the rear half of the lot. The lot size is
also significantly smaller than the minimum lot size in the current zone district. The subject parcel is 3,571
sf. in size and current standard is a minimum of 6,000 sf. in size. Additionally, the existing house
encroaches 6.3’ into the 15’ required rear-yard setback and the open deck encroaches 10.3'.

2. Applicant’s statement of justification: See petitioner’s letter.

3. Staff Conclusion and Findings:
Under Section 2.10.4(H), staff recommends approval and finds that:

e The variance is not detrimental to the public good.

e The lot size is significantly smaller in size within the context of neighborhood and the required
minimum for the N-C-L zone district.

e The unique shape of the lot results in the more of the primary house to be in the rear-half of the
property.

e The existing house and attached deck encroach into the setback.

Therefore, the variance requests may be granted due to a hardship of the lot not caused by the applicant and a
strict application of the code results in a practical difficulty upon the applicant.

4. Recommendation:
Staff recommends approval of APPEAL ZBA220038.

Item # 2 - Page 1



City of . .
F i Application Request
/ws PP q

for Variance from the Land Use Code

The Zoning Board of Appeals has been granted the authority to approve variances from the requirements of
Articles 3 and 4 of the Land Use Code. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not authorize any use in a zoning district
other than those uses which are specifically permitted in the zoning district. The Board may grant variances where it
finds that the modification of the standard would not be detrimental to the public good. Additionally, the variance
request must meet at least one of the following justification reasons:

(1) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations unique to the
property, including, but not limited to physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or
topography, the strict application of the code requirements would result in unusual and exceptional practical
difficulties or undue hardship upon the occupant/applicant of the property, provided that such difficulties or
hardship are not caused by an act or omission of the occupant/applicant (i.e. not self-imposed);

(2) the proposal will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the variance is requested equally
well or better than would a proposal which complies with the standard for which the variance is requested;

(3) the proposal will not diverge from the Land Use Code standards except in a nominal, inconsequential way
when considered in the context of the neighborhood.

This application is only for a variance to the Land Use Code. Building Code requirements will be determined
and reviewed by the Building Department separately. When a building or sign permit is required for any
work for which a variance has been granted, the permit must be obtained within 6 months of the date that
the variance was granted.

However, for good cause shown by the applicant, the Zoning Board of Appeals may consider a one-time 6 month
extension if reasonable and necessary under the facts and circumstances of the case. An extension request must
be submitted before 6 months from the date that the variance was granted has lapsed.

Petitioner or Petitioner’s Representative must be present at the meeting

Location: 300 LaPorte Ave, Council Chambers, Fort Collins, CO 80524

Date: Second Thursday of the month Time: 8:30 a.m.

Variance Address | Petitioner’s Name,

) |Jeffrey J. Schneider |
if not the Owner

|307 Wayne Street

City Fort Collins, CO Petitioner’s Relationship |Contractor |
to the Owner is
Zip Code 180521 || Petitioner’s Address [PO Box 330 LaPorte, CO 80535 |

Owner’s Name

|Dan Walter & Carolyn Schultz-Vyg

Petitioner’s Phone #

1970-472-1113 |

Code Section(s)

4.7 D(3) & 4.7 E (3) |

Petitioner’s Email

Weff@armsteadconstruction.com |

Zoning District |NCL | Additional | |
Representative’s Name
Justification(s) |1_ Hardship Representative’s Address | |

Justification(s)

|2. Equal to or better than

Representative’s Phone #

Justification(s)

-
-
|

|Additional Justification

Representative’s Email

Reasoning

If not enough room,
additional written
information may
be submitted

See Attcahement

Date

12-10-22

Signature

Jeffrey J. Schneider

Updated 02.18.20




RMSTEAD
CONSTRUCTION Inc.

“Building Dreams”
12-10-2022

City of Fort Collins

Land Use Review Commission
281 North College Avenue
Fort Collins, CO 80524

RE: Variance Request for 307 Wayne Street
To Whom it May Concern,

On behalf of my clients Dan Walter and Carolyn Schultz-Walter, | am requesting a variance to the Land Use Code
to section 4.7(D)(3) and section 4.7(E)(3) regarding the allowable rear half allowable floor area and the rear
setback., My clients would like to remove the existing attached garage and add a larger garage along with a home
office above the new garage.

We believe that the claim for Hardship is justified for 4.7(D)(3) since the existing lot is more of a square shape
instead of a normal rectangle and we will not exceed the overall allowable square footage with the new addition.
We also believe the claim for Hardship is justified for 4.7(E)(3) since the existing home is already in
nonconformance with the rear set back and our project is not reducing the rear setback than what exists currently.

We believe that the claim for Nominal and Inconsequential is justified for 4.7(E)(3) exists because, the existing
structure and rear setback have been in non-conformances for decades.

We respectfully ask that the commission grant us the variance to section 4.7(D)(3) and 4.7(E)(3) as we try to
obtain a permit for a new home office space and larger garage.

Thank you for the consideration and we appreciate your time on this variance request.

Sincerely,

=

Jeffrey J. Schneider
President, Armstead Construction, Inc.

P.O. Box 330 » La Porte, CO 80535
Office (970) 472-1113 « Fax (970) 472-8313
www.armsteadconstruction.com



IMPROVEMENT LOCATION CERTIFICATE
FOR
TRAVIS McKENZIE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SOUTH 70.00° AND EAST 52.00' OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3,
PROSPECT PLACE, CITY OF FORT COLLINS,
COUNTY OF LARIMER, STATE OF COLORADO,
ADDRESS: 307 WAYNE STREET

| 1800270

Cinteont home 1% ] | .1 B

“i’/_,_ :75% jb o 7 | B mzﬂgﬁc”
i EAST 52.00' v @,K i
| = A
feec Vo Yoesed. l 4oL
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NO CAP i ;
LEGEND
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ww = WINDOW WELL

mmmmmmwmaﬂm VASRTHER CEATIFY THAT THE ABQVE
ARLCEL ON THIS DATE: JRRSE 20, 2017, EXCERT ENTIRELY WITHIN THE oF
THE PARCEL, GHCAWN. THAT THERE ARE MO DEBCRY

THE PRENISES BY
ON ANY ADUDIMNG PREMISED, EXCERT AS INDICATED AND MT“EEWWWMTMORWGFMYWF
CRWIHBORBIMWFAHTGMPM EXTEPT AS NDTED.,

NOTICE:

NOTICE: ALL BEARINGS, WMMMWPEWEWMTW&WW.

TRAVIS McXENZIE PROSPECT PLACE

No. REVSICN aY DATE

PROJECT & 819005 DRAWN BY: MAX DATE: 083017

__.__='—_L

- [This unofficial copy was downloaded on Jul-21-2022 from the City of Fort Collins Public Records Website: hitp://citydocs. fegov.com

For additional information or an official copy, please contact Bui]ding_and Zoning Office 281 North Coliege Fort Collins, CO 80521 USA




0
Iy
S_F ONE-SToRe
o 2 4 FRAME HOWE
T a
E\}"_, ﬁ : A-c A l ‘
Uy o % i ¥
- kT 5 |
__',‘) o) N |
i h,lz _ ) ,!.O'_[_ s AT
5 U\ - ! j P2 P s L
ol =F (7 i’fﬂtj?
ﬁg{ —3 - — > | QARAGE
Zz Rk L poprice |
wd - I E
?—..P-j i 1. 2"
m ] . f‘)‘ ‘OT:‘:‘—
ETDACL
+ 4’,_:1; -:;i-x‘;= _:_g_! WES? SZ.BQ’
4
b
1

20 ALLEY EX ST NG

PRoPeptY ADDRESS:

5] HAYNE T
[ORT cAlLINS, c.olo promy|

Lot i, Blacke 3| PRosPECT Place

- k-4
L1 T
A
ir:‘,:
e
-~1
i: b .
¥ g
i E
&
i
i g
. =
| 8
b
*-‘
£
=
K
-

SITE Pl

illt '20' # c&l

DITE: []-{|-22

ARMSTEAD CONSTRUCTION INC

" 375 E. HORSETOOTH RD. BLDG 4

SUITE 102
FORT COLLINS, COLO 30525
TEL: (970)472-1113



-
T T T e 1 T T 342"
| 45" ) EXISTING HOUSE
£ \ TM e
9 i
| m
g i &5 R g
S E g
| — — &
i <
i H
3 . 3 g 9
1 R g
3 N ‘ OVERSIZED . g
Vi caine . ! i oNECAR 2 g
g | Toeas Qi 2
9 3
% | &l E
9 ' i S g
EXISTING ]
g ‘ ? ! ONE-STORY 3| 3|
z ‘ = £ waLLs aRe FRAME HOUSE R
N BTG FRAMNG il 4 4
. uaLs axe | AR
i fEn=yerm) ; Sl
e ‘ ' )
; o
! z
\ z
: ‘ 5 ..
9] 1]
© Q &¢
e —— i @D
Z 2uz
FFICE ADDITION g "
OFFICE o o
. EXISTING
DD e o 22 Ro. - COVERED PORCH a 8
UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN R 3!
NEW GARAGE EXISTING HOUSE Wz g
"ot v 3883
SCALE. 14" = 10 o 622
255 S.F. ! 2 i
GARAGE ADDITION Rt
3¢

MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN [ iowmsi vorse. .
=2 gy 24 200 S.F. SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" z2
1T DIMENSIONS ARE FROM ROUGH STUD FACE TO ROUGH STUD FACE. g’g_ g
1N}
= = NOTE: SEE ENGINEERED FOUNDATION PLANS FOUNDATION, ALL STRUCTURAL BEARING AND ROOF TRUSS STSTEM Ea g
- LavonG: TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED FOR LOCAL CODE.
R 5 [ N . FOR CONCRETE FROST WALLS, SLAB, AND %%
3 ALL STRUCTURAL BEARING ANGLES ARE 45 DEGREES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 8
PLAN CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL
BUILDING CODES IN EFFECT AT TIME OF PERMIT SUBMITTAL. >
i _ ol
" ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA CALCS =1l
ONE-CAR o . S (=41
- GARAGE i o T |o=ERA NroRmATON gz
= Facia Qg
N <|z
ONE-STORY R 3
FRAME HOUSE 9| % g
S s < |5
5
E |2
L n an 4 a:)
. 3y - - P4 INEW OFFICE ABOVE GAR. TOTAL 755 oF.
- o3
) b g 2 = New PRoRoeED TorALe IN REAR KaLF OF LoT ww
N £ Ve s xeia Houss &) 5
< S <L S INew orFicE w
7 o OTAL N REAR HALF: o . g
sz 107 @ e s e o o e ol £
50 % 40 50" % 40 50 x50 @ <EMAD Z p D\ LoCATION OF ExisTiNG HOUSE ON Lot E E
B 5 p} £3
N Raxe EENP R N | e 8
conrones || 3 = A BIRD'S ETE ROOF PLAN 5 6
& 3 89
] O H N SCALE: V8"« 1-0"
22" | 2-o" | v N FOR REFERENCE ONLY:
EX lsTING 1ot SEE ENGINEERED DRAUWINGS FOR TRUSS SPECS

AND COMPLETE LAYOUT WITH CONNECTIONS

MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN e

SCALE: 3/16" = 1-0" 1




4

OVERFRAME ONTO EXISTNG
HP ROOF HERE, MA
RoOF PITCH

| I

EXISTING /

OFFICE

ONE-STOR

12%"

FRAME HOUSE

=)

By

T.0. EXSTING
e,

GARAGE

27

AN

EXISTING LANDING

0. PLATE

EADR:
() 202 TREATED
STRINGERS

REAR ELEVATION
WEST

SCALE: /4" = 0"

cLass ¢
ASPHALT SHINGLES
EXISTING HOUSE:

IATCH EXISTING

2o,
14 roor Frew

GARAGE

= \

T.0. EXISTING
SUBFLOOR

AFPROX. GRADE
BRICK Vi

EXISTING BRICK
WAINSCOAT TO

I

MATCH ExBTNG. |

SUPPORT WTH METAL | REMAN 45 18
I

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
SOUTH

SCALE: /4" = 10"

ExISTING

12"

CLASS C ASPHALT SHINGLES
TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE

&' FACIA AND GUTTER TO
MATCH EXISTING HOUSE

2 sk exei

14 roor Frcx
ovERFRAME ONTO BXETNG

S Roor HeRE, maTen
Roor pich

PR

sz
GARAGE

[]

\EX\ST\NG

ONE-STORY
FRAME HOUSE:

FIELD vEREY

12
4

T T %
eme< uanecosr—
c

EXISTING

[NOTE: COORDINATE NEW GARAGE|
ITOP OF FOUNDATION WITH
[ExisTNG House

TAPPROX. GRADEN 0. CONC. DRIVE

HOUSE

FRONT ELEVATION

"ZFPROX. GRADE

EAST SCALE: /4" = 1-0"
12 MATCH EXISTING
14 roor Frcn

7 i .
4L— o seec 2 H y
4 i
H &
S

v orrice suerLooR

EXISTING | n new Lavons

ONE-STORY

FRAME HOUSE j8
[t
Sl

0. ExieTNG
NOING

"APPROX. GRADE

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: /4" = I"O"

NORTH

HOUSE

5
g
g
]
2
£
£
<
<
&
z
;ﬂ
9
E
g
8
o
mERY
a3
R
EER
E
5
8

OFFICE:
FAX:
EMAIL:

ARMSTEAD CONSTRUCTION INC.

375 E. HORSETOOTH RD,
FORT COLLINS, COLO 80525

BLDG 4 SUITE 102

22
RMSTEAD,
CONSTRUCTION Inc.
“Building Dreams”

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

WALTER OFFICE & GARAGE ADDITION

"

07 WAYNE STREET
FORT COLLINS, COLO 80521

SHEET:




APPROVED:

TYPICAL TRUSS ROOF:

DRAWN BY:
JD

CLASS C ASPHALT SHINGLES (MATCH EXISTING) OVER
30% FELT UNDERLAYMENT. STEP FLASHING ALONG
ANY/ALL VERTICAL WALL INTERSECTIONS.

/16" 0SB SHEATHING

2x BLOCKING AT PEAK

PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES © 24" 0.c./8IMPSON WIND TIES

2x4 TRUSS BRACING WHERE NEEDED

REO INSULATION (TO MEET RESNET GRADE 1)

/2" GYP.CEILING BOARD, TAPED ¢ SANDED

DATE:
11922
12-14-22 rev.

i2 lm B
O i S
AR e g
TYPICAL FACIA/GOFFIT:| A\ JOROFPAE o rorormamy =
]
MATCH EXISTING: =
24 FRAMING 24" O.C [5)
2x6 SUBFACIA W/PAINTED V/16"x8"HARDBD. FACIA E
w
RAKED MASON. SOFFIT, VENT PER CODE Y TYPICAL 2x6 EXTERIOR WALL: =
METAL HANDRAL i
w jusigsieel i Dy 4
[ N HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING or BOARD ¢ BATT Z 2.3
[ = — SIDING (MATCH EXISTING), PAINTED, O &&3
§  rmeron eo pecx s st soueo) INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER SPECS O
L do AT VERTCAL waLL M e sooman 116" 08B SHEATHING [a) 8
“ [eez TREATED SO8T © OFFICE coE }, 26 STUDS © 16" o.c. < g 8
() — ) R2343ci MIN. INSULATION w z o
e i e " B TYVEK OR SIMILAR VAPOR BARRIER "5 5a8
B T V' PRYUALL TAPED ¢ sanoED S feg
e S 11 A | — T 255
oP5
< 2.8
Rp— ugE
1 v T FLo TS TrRCAL LBk
JolsTs © 6" o.c saL
1| - Maxiu siees HEGHT - 175
iNd - i o .
e 3) 242 STRINGERS g
w fredrpies - 15" Dia coniuous kaxRAL PER cooe| w =,
9 - eo" MINMuM \DROOM CLEARANCE i %
v J 5t
3 % o 3
3 L S
GARAGE 9 LY S
—_— 0 £
® =2
© “g a
| ToP oF Mo e __Torc 9
A - - 7. = = > X S S s
0 =z
8" POURED CONCRETE o
TYPICAL SILL ASSEMBLY: FOUNDATION WALL: =z
112" DIA. ANCHOR BOLT PER ENG'D. PLAN SEE ENGINEERED PLANS =41
2« PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE FOR ALL STRUCTURAL SPECS. [a)H
/4" SILL GASKET Qe
<|z
w (g
S
°le
<|5
o2
<<
O]
BUILDING SECTION A 3
L
sc: 3/8" = 1-0" @] =
.
9
Ol &3
o 2O
w| &
5 £3
< 52
= 55
8¢
SHEET:




Agenda Item 3
STAFF REPORT January 12, 2023

U

STAFF

Noah Beals, Senior City Planner/Zoning

PROJECT

ZBA220039

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Address: 305 Park St.

Owner: Dan MacKinnon

Petitioner: Jeffrey J. Schneider, Contractor, Armstead Construction
Zoning District: N-C-M

Code Section: 4.8(D)(5)

Project Description:

This is a request to exceed the maximum square footage for an accessory building with habitable space by 67
square feet. The maximum floor area for an accessory building with habitable space is 600 square feet.

COMMENTS:

1. Background:
The property is part of the Capital Hill annexation and subdivision. The original primary structure was built
in 1924. It is unclear when the accessory building was constructed.

The existing garage is to be removed. It currently is a one-story structure and encroaches into the required
5-foot north side-yard setback 3.3 feet.

The proposed garage is roughly the same is size in footprint. The additional square footage is being added
through an upper story. Per code only 267 square feet of the upper story is defined as floor area. The
proposed structure meets the required setbacks and does not exceed the allowable floor area for the entire
lot or the rear-half of the lot.

2. Applicant’s statement of justification: See petitioner’s letter.

3. Staff Conclusion and Findings:
Under Section 2.10.4(H), staff recommends approval and finds that:

e The variance is not detrimental to the public good.

e The proposed structure increases compliance with required setbacks.

e The proposed structure complies with the maximum building height.

e The additional 67 square feet is an 11% increase of the allowed floor area.

Therefore, the variance requests will not diverge from the standard but in a nominal, inconsequential way,
when considered in the context of the neighborhood, and will continue to advance the purpose of the Land
Use Code contained in Section 1.2.2

4. Recommendation:
Staff recommends approval of APPEAL ZBA220039.

Item # 3 - Page 1
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i . .
ort Collins Application Request
e, for Variance from the Land Use Code

The Zoning Board of Appeals has been granted the authority to approve variances from the requirements of
Articles 3 and 4 of the Land Use Code. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not authorize any use in a zoning district
other than those uses which are specifically permitted in the zoning district. The Board may grant variances where it
finds that the modification of the standard would not be detrimental to the public good. Additionally, the variance
request must meet at least one of the following justification reasons:

(1) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations unique to the
property, including, but not limited to physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or
topography, the strict application of the code requirements would result in unusual and exceptional practical
difficulties or undue hardship upon the occupant/applicant of the property, provided that such difficulties or
hardship are not caused by an act or omission of the occupant/applicant (i.e. not self-imposed);

(2) the proposal will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the variance is requested equally
well or better than would a proposal which complies with the standard for which the variance is requested;

(3) the proposal will not diverge from the Land Use Code standards except in a nominal, inconsequential way
when considered in the context of the neighborhood.

This application is only for a variance to the Land Use Code. Building Code requirements will be determined
and reviewed by the Building Department separately. When a building or sign permit is required for any
work for which a variance has been granted, the permit must be obtained within 6 months of the date that
the variance was granted.

However, for good cause shown by the applicant, the Zoning Board of Appeals may consider a one-time 6 month
extension if reasonable and necessary under the facts and circumstances of the case. An extension request must
be submitted before 6 months from the date that the variance was granted has lapsed.

Petitioner or Petitioner’s Representative must be present at the meeting

Location: 300 LaPorte Ave, Council Chambers, Fort Collins, CO 80524

Date: Second Thursday of the month Time: 8:30 a.m.

Variance Address |305 Park Street | Petitioner’s Name, |Jeffrey J. Schneider |
if not the Owner

City Fort Collins, CO Petitioner’s Relationship |Contractor |
to the Owner is

Zip Code 80521 || Petitioner’s Address [PO Box 330 LaPorte, CO 80535 |

Owner’s Name [Dan MacKinnon || Petitioner’s Phone # 1970-472-1113 I

Code Section(s) |4.8(D)(5) | Petitioner’s Email Weff@armsteadconstruction.com |

Zoning District |NCM | Additional | |
Representative’s Name

Justification(s) |3_ Nominal and inconsequential |Z| Representative’s Address | |

Justification(s) |2_ Equal to or better than B Representative’s Phone # | |

Justification(s) |Additiona| Justification | Representative’s Email | |

Reasoning See attachment

If not enough room,

additional written

information may

be submitted

12-10-22 . Jeffrey J. Schneider
Date Signature

Updated 02.18.20



RMSTEAD
CONSTRUCTION Inc.

“Building Dreams”
12-10-2022

City of Fort Collins

Land Use Review Commission
281 North College Avenue
Fort Collins, CO 80524

RE: Variance Request for 305 Park Street
To Whom it May Concern,

On behalf of my client Dan MacKinnon, | am requesting a variance to the Land Use Code to section 4.8(D)(5)
regarding the allowable detached structure to be no more than 600 square feet. My client would like to construct
a new detached two car garage approximately 667 square feet in size with 400 square feet on the main floor and
267 square feet of second floor habitable space, to be in the rear half of the property. My client would like to
deconstruct the existing garage of 399 square feet and construct a new 667 square foot detached garage.

We believe that the claim for Equal to or better than is justified by removing the existing structure that is not on
structural foundations and building a new detached garage that complies with the current building codes and
standards is equal to or better than the existing structures.

We believe that the claim for Nominal and Inconsequential exists because, there has been detached structure on
the property for decades. Adding a new detached garage in the same location as the previous structures would
not change the character of the existing neighborhood.

We respectfully ask that the commission grant us the variance to section 4.8(D)(5) as we are requesting to allow a
new detached garage to be 667 square feet instead of the allowable 600 square feet.

Thank you for the consideration and we appreciate your time on this variance request.

Sincerely,

W~

Jeffrey J. Schneider
President, Armstead Construction, Inc.

P.O. Box 330 « La Porte, CO 80535
Office (970) 472-1113 » Fax (970) 472-8313
www.armsteadconstruction.com
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Agenda Item 4
STAFF REPORT January 12, 2023

U

STAFF

Noah Beals, Senior City Planner/Zoning

PROJECT

ZBA220040

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Address: 301 E Stuart St.

Owner: Trinity Lutheran Church

Petitioner: Katie Barron, Sign Committee Chairperson
Zoning District: L-M-N

Code Section: 3.8.7.1(J)(2)(b)(1)

Project Description:

This is a request to replace an existing primary detached sign with a new sign that will have an electronic
messaging center display. The new sign will be 69 feet from the residential property to the north, and 81 feet
from the residential property to the east. Signs containing an electronic messaging center display must be
located 100 feet from the nearest residential property.

COMMENTS:

1. Background:
The property is part of the 1957 South College Avenue Consolidated annexation. It later received
development approval in 1970 part of the Trinity subdivision. A ground sign on the east side of the property
was installed in 1997. It is unclear the number of changes to ground sign have occurred since initial
approval.

Electronic messaging Center (EMC) signs are required to 100ft from residential uses. The proposal includes
removing the existing ground sign and installing a new sign that has an EMC. This location is less than
100ft from three residential properties to the north addressed 400, 404 and 408 E Stuart Street. The
property to the East addressed 419 E Stuart Street is not a residential property.

In general sign regulations are design to reduce sign clutter, unnecessary distraction and limit impacts of
non-residential uses.

2. Applicant’s statement of justification: See petitioner’s letter.

3. Staff Conclusion and Findings:
Under Section 2.10.4(H), staff recommends denial and finds that:

e The request is at least 30% deviation from the standard.

e The sign can be setback further south to comply with the setback. Insufficient evidence has been
provided in establishing a unique hardship to the property.

¢ Insufficient evidence has been provided in showing how the proposal supports the standards in
a way equally well or better than a proposal that complies with the standard.

4. Recommendation:
Staff recommends denial of APPEAL ZBA220040.

Item # 4 - Page 1



City of " A I t R t
F pplication Reques
/”Ms for Variance from the Land Use Code

The Land Use Review Commission has been granted the authority to approve variances from the requirements
of Articles 3 and 4 of the Land Use Code. The Land Use Review Commission shall not authorize any use in a zoning
district other than those uses which are specifically permitted in the zoning district. The Commission may grant
variances where it finds that the modification of the standard would not be detrimental to the public good.
Additionally, the variance request must meet at least one of the following justification reasons:

(1) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations unique to
the property, including, but not limited to physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, or topography, the strict application of the code requirements would result in unusual and
exceptional practical difficulties or undue hardship upon the occupant/applicant of the property, provided
that such difficulties or hardship are not caused by an act or omission of the occupant/applicant (i.e. not
self-imposed);

(2) the proposal will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the variance is requested
equally well or better than would a proposal which complies with the standard for which the variance is
requested;

(3) the proposal will not diverge from the Land Use Code standards except in a nominal, inconsequential
way when considered in the context of the neighborhood.

This application is only for a variance to the Land Use Code. Building Code requirements will be determined
and reviewed by the Building Department separately. When a building or sign permit is required for any work
for which a variance has been granted, the permit must be obtained within 6 months of the date that the
variance was granted.

However, for good cause shown by the applicant, the Land Use Review Commission may consider a one-time 6 month
extension if reasonable and necessary under the facts and circumstances of the case. An extension request must be
submitted before 6 months from the date that the variance was granted has lapsed.

Petitioner or Petitioner’s Representative must be present at the meeting

Location: 300 LaPorte Ave, City Hall Council Chambers
(instructions will be emailed to the applicant the Monday prior to the hearing)

Date: Second Thursday of the month Time: 8:30 a.m.

Variance Address Petitioner’s Name,

if not the Owner

| 301 Stuart Steet Katie Barron

City Fort Collins, CO Petitioner’s Relationship Sign Committee Chairman
to the Owner is

Zip Code 80525 Petitioner’s Address 4003 Sunstone Way

Owner’s Name Trinity Lutheran Church Petitioner’s Phone # 520-256-5524

Code Section(s) 3.8.7.1 (J)(2) Electronic Mess Ctr Petitioner’s Email barronkt@hotmail.com

Zoning District Additional

Residential Sign District

Representative’s Name

Justification(s) Choose One from List  #3 Representative’s Address
Justification(s) Additional Justification Representative’s Phone #
Justification(s) Additional Justification Representative’s Email
Reasoning

WRITTEN STATEMENT EXPLAINING THE REASON FOR THE VARIANCE REQUEST REQUIRED VIA
SEPARATE DOCUMENT.

L
Date 12/12/22 Signature /"uﬁé/ &5M 7 eee—
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The existing sign for Trinity Lutheran Church is located at the East driveway on Stuart
Street. The sign has been there for more than 18 years. Currently, there are three
additional organizations that use the facilities at 301 E. Stuart: Trinity Lutheran Church,
Trinity Preschool, St. Paul’'s Episcopal Church, and Mary of Magdala Catholic Church.
Collectively, the organizations would like to have a sign that lists all the occupants as
well as upgrade from a changeable letter board to a digital sign that can be
programmed remotely to display various events and activities for the location.

The existing sign sits 69 feet from the property line of the North neighbor at 404 E.
Stuart and 81 feet from the property line of the East neighbor, Mountain Kid’s. City code
stipulates that a digital sign—electronic message centers (EMC)—must be a distance of
100 feet.

On behalf of the organizations at 301 E. Stuart, | would like to request a variance for
distance that would allow a new replacement sign, that meets all code requirements, be
allowed to be placed in the existing sign’s location. We are aware that the existing
sign—thus the new proposed sign—resides in the right-of-way, and may be required to
be relocated at any time by the city.

The neighbors at 404 E. Stuart and 419 E. Stuart have been presented with our request
for a distance variance and have given their endorsement to both replace the sign and
install an EMC. Their signatures are attached to the application.






Customer:
301 Faith Partners

Project:
Exterior Mounument Sign /

80 double sided

Date: 12/02/2022

Details:

Electronic Message Center

Color programmable 12mm
759/16"W x 28.5"T/ Double
Sided

RGB 60x180 12mm

automatic dimmable LED display

0 “

== Nk

Lz

Aluminum cabinet with textured
(stucco like) finish painted to
match brick facade of building.

750F

577

Lower tenant panels
.040 Aluminum panels

Tl'lnlty Lutheran Mal‘y Of Magdala :Z;?tr:r?r:;.nze finish with cut vinyl
Church

Unlit or lighting TBD based on

St. Paul’s Episcopal code

TLC Preschool
Church

Owner/Agent Approval:

|
24" '
L]
I As owner/agent of this property, | approve this sign as defined in this document.
Print Name: Signed: Date:

Address: Phone:

31.6 sq’

970.493.0133 | 2643 Midpoint Dr. Suite A | Fort Collins, CO 80525 | connectingsigns.com




The existing sign for Trinity Lutheran Church is located at the East driveway on Stuart Street. The sign
has been there for more than 18 years. Currently, there are three additional organizations that use the
facilities at 301 E. Stuart: Trinity Lutheran Church, Trinity Preschool, St. Paul's Episcopal Church, and
Mary of Magdala Catholic Church. Collectively, the organizations would like to have a sign that lists all the
occupants as well as upgrade from a changeable letter board to a digital sign that can be programmed
remotely to display various events and activities for the location.

The existing sign sits 69 feet from the property line of the North neighbor at 404 E. Stuart and 81 feet
from Mountain Kid’s, the property line of the East neighbor. City code stipulates that a digital sign—
electronic message centers (EMC)—must be a distance of 100 feet.

On behalf of the organization at 301 E. Stuart, | would like to request a variance for distance that would
allow a new replacement sign, that meets all code requirements, be allowed to be placed in the existing
sign's location.

The neighbors at 404 E. Stuart and 419 E. Stuart have been presented with our request for a distance
variance and have given their endorsement to both replace the sign and install an EMC.

404 E. Stuart Street Owner E‘I/ Renter L1 "
= o 8 P, .
"2y /’)/’)Q//fé o i Al -2

—

Printed Name Signature Date




The existing sign for Trinity Lutheran Church is located at the East driveway on Stuart Street. The sign
has been there for more than 18 years. Currently, there are three additional organizations that use the
facilities at 301 E. Stuart: Trinity Lutheran Church, Trinity Preschool, St. Paul’s Episcopal Church, and
Mary of Magdala Catholic Church. Collectively, the organizations would like to have a sign that lists all the
occupants as well as upgrade from a changeable letter board to a digital sign that can be programmed
remotely to display various events and activities for the location.

The existing sign sits 69 feet from the property line of the North neighbor at 404 E. Stuart and 81 feet
from Mountain Kid’s, the property line of the East neighbor. City code stipulates that a digital sign—
electronic message centers (EMC)—must be a distance of 100 feet.

On behalf of the organization at 301 E. Stuart, | would like to request a variance for distance that would
allow a new replacement sign, that meets all code requirements, be allowed to be placed in the existing
sign’s location.

The neighbors at 404 E. Stuart and 419 E. Stuart have been presented with our request for a distance
variance and have given their endorsement to both replace the sign and install an EMC.

419 E. Stuart Street Owner Renter E]

Den e b d ﬂ j2-9-2022
Printed Name Sighatt = Date

Mountain iKids
419 E. Stuart St.
Fort Collins, CO 80525
www.meuntain-kids.com



From: Noah Beals

To: Kory Katsimpalis

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Appeal ZBA220040
Date: Tuesday, January 3, 2023 9:31:02 AM
----- Original Message-----

From: Cathy Berg <cabergd9@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, December 31, 2022 5:38 PM
To: Noah Beals <nbeals@fcgov.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Appeal ZBA220040

Dear Mr. Beals,

I’m writing concerning a letter I received in the mail today about Trinity Lutheran Church wanting to put up a sign
with electronic messaging. The neighborhood does have single family homes and those of us who live in them
would like to keep the neighborhood as family friendly as possible. The street and parking lot lights are very bright
as it is. Having another lighted message, neon type sign would completely change the church’s look. When the
church took in two other groups it has slowly started to change the atmosphere of the original Lutheran Church. I
stepped off the distance from the sign to the opposite side of the street (north of the sign) and it was 18 paces
roughly 54 feet. I don’t know where they get 69 feet? I feel the variance should be denied. This neighborhood is
trying so hard to stay a quiet neighborhood not a crowded street with lighted signs.

Thank you for your time.

Cathy Berg

338 East Stuart Street.

Sent from my iPad


mailto:nbeals@fcgov.com
mailto:kkatsimpalis@fcgov.com

January 29, 2023

From: Rebecca and David H
Residents and adjacent property owners on E Stuart St
Fort Collins, CO 80525

Regarding Appeal: ZBA220040
Dear Noah Beals, Senior City Planner-Zoning,

We, as residents and adjacent residential property owners directly affected, respectfully request that
the Land Use Review Commission deny the request for a modification of the City of Fort Collins Land
Use Code. The petitioner brought forth a request to replace an existing primary detached sign with a
new sign that will have an electronic messaging center (EMC) display. The new sign will be 69 feet from
the residential property to the north, and 81 feet from the residential property to the east. Signs
containing an EMC display must be located 100 feet from the nearest residential property
(3.8.7.1(J)(2)(b)(2)).

The purposes of the land use code regulating EMCs and signs generally should be maintained:

1. (3.8.7.1(B)(1)(a)) — One general purpose is to limit signs creating visual distraction, potentially
creating safety hazards for motorists, bicyclists, and pedestrians;

a. Our family and many other resident families in the Old Prospect neighborhood cross
Stuart St. nearby the proposed EMC display on the way to the local city park, Spring Park
and the Spring Creek trail. There is park and trail access by bridge which requires
crossing by the sign. Motorists are significantly more likely to be visually distracted by an
EMC display than the current display. Thus, the EMC display significantly increases the
risk of a motorist/pedestrian accident.

2. (3.8.7.1(B)(1)(c)) — Another general purpose of the regulation is to prevent the degradation of
the aesthetic quality of the City, making the City a less attractive place for residents, business
owners, visitors.

a. An EMC display within 100 ft of several residential properties is expected to make the
city less attractive for the residents and visitors.

b. Several houses have living room windows and bedroom windows directly across the
street from the proposed EMC display. Notably, the bedroom window used by our 4
year old and 1 year old is expected to be directly effected by the lighting emitted from
the proposed EMC display as well as fluctuation in lighting of the changing messages on
the display.

c. Rebecca and David H also own a licensed short-term rental unit which in the adjacent
property to the proposed sign. The short-term rental guests (predominantly visitors to
Fort Collins) would also be negatively affected by the decreased aesthetic quality
created by the EMC display.

d. Holding all else equal, this may decrease residential property values.

3. It'sreasonable to estimate that the negative safety and aesthetic impact on residents nearby
would outweigh the benefit of an EMC display for the Owner especially given that the Owner
already has an illuminated sign.



The Petitioner requests a land use code modification for three reasons. We address each reason in turn:
(1) By reason of exceptional situations or circumstances, the strict application of the regulation
would result in peculiar and practical difficulties or exceptional undue hardship upon the owner
of the such property.

a.

As residents and adjacent property owners directly affected by the proposed EMC
display, we would like to understand the nature of the claimed exceptional
circumstance.

i. Specifically, we’'d like to better understand how the owner’s claimed
exceptional circumstance is materially different from previous years when the
owner displayed an illuminated, non-EMC display.

ii. Furthermore, we’d like to better understand how the owner’s claimed
exceptional circumstance is materially different from any other owner
requesting the same modification to 3.8.7.1(J)(2)(b)(1).

If the claimed exceptional circumstance is found to be arbitrary and, in fact, non-
exceptional, then permitting this variance may set precedence for other such requests
to be permitted, in effect creating a way for sign clutter and EMC display visual
intrusiveness to a large number of adjacent residential property owners.

Related to the increased safety hazard discussed above, the Spring Park and Spring
Creek Trail access by pedestrian bridge requires pedestrians to cross Stuart (a Collector
street) near the proposed EMC display. The number of pedestrians accessing the park
and trail system via this route creates an exceptional situation in favor of maintaining
the Land Use Code to limit motorist visual distractions from EMC displays.

(2) The proposal will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the variance is
requested equally well or better than would a proposal which complies with the standard for
which the variance is requested.

a.

We believe this is an incorrect statement from the petitioner. EMC displays have
additional regulation near residential properties precisely because they are not
expected to promote the general purposes of the standard better than a non-EMC
display.

(3) The proposal will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use Code except in nominal,
inconsequential way when considered in the context of the neighborhood, provided that the
granting of a variance would not result in a substantial detriment to the public good.

a.

Respectfully,

David H

The proposal does diverge from the standards in a non-nominal way in both number of
residents effected and distance. Specifically, the standard limits EMC displays within
100ft from the nearest residential property. However, this proposal variance would
allow an EMC display well-within 100ft from multiple residential properties (one 69 ft
away, one 81ft away).

As explained in the previous section, there would be a detriment created by the
negative safety and aesthetic impact of the EMC display on residents nearby.

Please note: Rebecca and | will be out of state on January 12" on a previously scheduled trip and
therefore cannot attend the public hearing at the City County Chambers.



Agenda Item 5
STAFF REPORT January 12, 2023

U

STAFF

Noah Beals, Senior City Planner/Zoning

PROJECT

ZBA220041

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Address: 135 Bockman Dr.

Owner: Boniuk Interests Ltd

Petitioner: Jeff Everhart, Sign Contractor, Concept Signs & Graphics
Zoning District: C-G

Code Section: 3.8.7.2 Table(B)

Project Description:

This is a request for a wall sign to exceed the maximum wall sign height by 1 foot 6 inches. The maximum wall
sign height is 7 feet.

COMMENTS:

1. Background:
The property received development approval originally in 1993 part of the SHOPKO PUD. Prior to this it
was annexed into the City in 1979. The development approval was for a retail building. Since original
construction in 1994 it has been used by multiple tenants.

In general the sign code is to reduce sign clutter and distraction. The wall height limitations are included in
these purposes. The previous tenant wall sign was also limited to 7’ in height. A freestanding sign would be
allowed along the S College Ave frontage and previous tenants have enjoyed such a sign.

Additionally, in November of last year the applicant received approval for wall signs on the east and south
side of the building to be increase 1.5’ in height.

2. Applicant’s statement of justification: See petitioner’s letter.

3. Staff Conclusion and Findings:
Under Section 2.10.4(H), staff recommends denial and finds that:

o The property is allowed a freestanding sign to increase visibility along the college frontage.
e Variances were already approved for the sides that did not have a freestanding sign.
e The deviation is 21% increase in height.

¢ Insufficient evidence has been provided in showing how the proposal supports the standards in
a way equally well or better than a proposal that complies with the standard.

¢ Insufficient evidence has been provided in establishing a unique hardship to the property.

4. Recommendation:
Staff recommends denial of APPEAL ZBA220041.

Item # 5 - Page 1



City of S A licati R t
E pplication Reques
eﬁolms for Variance from the Land Use Code

The Land Use Review Commission has been granted the authority to approve variances from the requirements
of Articles 3 and 4 of the Land Use Code. The Land Use Review Commission shall not authorize any use in a zoning
district other than those uses which are specifically permitted in the zoning district. The Commission may grant
variances where it finds that the modification of the standard would not be detrimental to the public good.
Additionally, the variance request must meet at least one of the following justification reasons:

(1) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations unique to
the property, including, but not limited to physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, or topography, the strict application of the code requirements would result in unusual and
exceptional practical difficulties or undue hardship upon the occupant/applicant of the property, provided
that such difficulties or hardship are not caused by an act or omission of the occupant/applicant (i.e. not
self-imposed);

(2) the proposal will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the variance is requested
equally well or better than would a proposal which complies with the standard for which the variance is
requested;

(3) the proposal will not diverge from the Land Use Code standards except in a nominal, inconsequential
way when considered in the context of the neighborhood.

This application is only for a variance to the Land Use Code. Building Code requirements will be determined
and reviewed by the Building Department separately. When a building or sign permit is required for any work
for which a variance has been granted, the permit must be obtained within 6 months of the date that the
variance was granted.

However, for good cause shown by the applicant, the Land Use Review Commission may consider a one-time 6 month
extension if reasonable and necessary under the facts and circumstances of the case. An extension request must be
submitted before 6 months from the date that the variance was granted has lapsed.

Petitioner or Petitioner's Representative must be present at the meeting

Location: VIRTUAL ONLY via Zoom
(instructions will be emailed to the applicant the Friday or Monday prior to the hearing)

Date: Second Thursday of the month Time: 8:30 a.m.

Varlance Address |135 Bockman Drive | Petitioner’s Name, |Concept Signs & Graphics |
if not the Owner
City Fort Collins, CO Petitioner’s Relationship 3
Sign contractor
to the Owner is
Zip Code 180525 || Petitioner’s Address [3307 S College Ave, Ste 102-A2 |
Owner’s Name | [BONIUK INTERESTS LTD || Petitioner’s Phone # |970-221-2627 |
Code Section(s) |3.8.7.2 - Permanent Signs- table B| Petitioner’s Email lieff@conceptsignco.com |
Zoning District |Genera| Commercial | Additional | |
Representative’s Name
Justification(s) |3_ Nominal and inconsequential | Representative’s Address | |
Justification(s) |2_ Equal to or better than | Representative’s Phone # | |
Justification(s) |1_ Hardship | Representative’s Email | |
Reasoning

WRITTEN STATEMENT EXPLAINING THE REASON FOR THE VARIANCE REQUEST REQUIRED VIA
SEPARATE DOCUMENT.

Date

12/12/2022 Cledil Crendant

Signature
y [



EVERSIGN LLC 4518 W O St. Greeley, CO

City of Fort Collins Zoning

Fort Collins sales office: 3307 S College Ave. Ste 102-A2 281 N College Ave
Fort Collins, CO, 80525

12/12/2022

We are requesting a variance on behalf of Mudoch’s Ranch & Home Supply. They are the tenant of the building on 135 Bockman Drive formerly
occupied by JCPenney. The owner of the property is Boniuk Interests Itd. We are requesting to be allowed to exceed the 7’ sign height restriction for
their front sign. The board previously approved 86" signs on the South and East elevations to increase visibility and maintain brand cohesion. They
did not allow our request for the West sign to increase to 12’ height.

This revised request is simply to allow the front sign to match the previously approved signs at the 8'6” height. The distance from S College Ave
and the overall size of the building are considerable and we feel it is a reasonable request with no adverse effect on the surrounding community. The
Murdoch’s branding is consistently an oval with their name in the middle which does affect their readability. That is their national branding and
deviating from that is not desirable in order to maintain recognition and consistency.

This building frontage is over 350’ from S College Ave and the building is over 300’ long. A sign measuring under 125 square feet will not be a
distraction to traffic at that distance. The previous sign was within the code but was significantly larger than our proposed request.

Thank you for your consideration,

%ﬁ CRenkant

Jeff Everhart
970-221-2627
jeff@conceptsignco.com
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This is an original, unpublished drawing by Jones Sign Co., Inc. Itis for your personal use in conjunction with a project being planned for you by JONES SIGN. It is not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor is it to be used, reproduced, copied or exhibited in any fashion. Use of this design o the salient elements of this design in any sign done by any other company, without the express written permission of
JONES SIGN, s forbidden by law and carries a civil forfeiture of up to 25% of the purchase price of the sign. JONES SIGN will endeavor to closely match colors, including PMS, where specified. We cannot guarantee exact matches due to varying compatibility of surface materials and paints used. All sizes and dimensions are illustrated for client's conception of project and are not to be understood as being exact size or exact scale.
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Agenda Item 6
STAFF REPORT January 12, 2023
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STAFF

Noah Beals, Senior City Planner/Zoning

PROJECT

ZBA220042

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Address: 4114 Rolling Gate Rd.
Owner/Petitioner: Susan and Terry Gibbons
Zoning District: R-L

Code Section: 4.4(D)(2)(d)

Project Description:
This is a request for three pergolas to encroach 4.5 feet into the interior 5-foot side setback.

COMMENTS:

1. Background:
The property was annexed into the City in 1980 part of the Horsetooth Harmony West annexation. It was
later subdivided in 1996 part of the Gates at Woodridge PUD Fourth subdivision.

The request is for three pergolas to be installed 6 inches along the north side of the property. The pergolas
are freestanding structures that require a 5-foot setback from the property line. The north property is also
delineated by a 6-foot-tall privacy fence. The pergolas would be placed along the privacy fence. The
pergolas are 2 feet taller than the fence and include a lattice within this 2-foot area.

2. Applicant’s statement of justification: See petitioner’s letter.

3. Staff Conclusion and Findings:
Under Section 2.10.4(H), staff recommends approval and finds that:

e The variance is not detrimental to the public good.
e The pergolas extend 2 feet beyond the 6-foot privacy fence with semi-transparent lattices.

e Two pergolas are 7.5 feet in width and the other is 5.5 feet.

Therefore, the variance requests will not diverge from the standard but in a nominal, inconsequential way,
when considered in the context of the neighborhood, and will continue to advance the purpose of the Land
Use Code contained in Section 1.2.2

4. Recommendation:
Staff recommends approval of APPEAL ZBA220042.

Item # 6 - Page 1
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= pplication Reques
/WQ_I‘I/CQ_UQS for Variance from the Land Use Code

The Land Use Review Commission has been granted the authority to approve variances from the requirements
of Articles 3 and 4 of the Land Use Code. The Land Use Review Commission shall not authorize any use in a zoning
district other than those uses which are specifically permitted in the zoning district. The Commission may grant
variances where it finds that the modification of the standard would not be detrimental to the public good.
Additionally, the variance request must meet at least one of the following justification reasons:

(1) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations unique to
the property, including, but not limited to physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, or topography, the strict application of the code requirements would result in unusual and
exceptional practical difficulties or undue hardship upon the occupant/applicant of the property, provided
that such difficulties or hardship are not caused by an act or omission of the occupant/applicant (i.e. not
self-imposed);

(2) the proposal will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the variance is requested
equally well or better than would a proposal which complies with the standard for which the variance is
requested,;

(3) the proposal will not diverge from the Land Use Code standards except in a nominal, inconsequential
way when considered in the context of the neighborhood.

This application is only for a variance to the Land Use Code. Building Code requirements will be determined
and reviewed by the Building Department separately. When a building or sign permit is required for any work
for which a variance has been granted, the permit must be obtained within 6 months of the date that the
variance was granted.

However, for good cause shown by the applicant, the Land Use Review Commission may consider a one-time 6 month
extension if reasonable and necessary under the facts and circumstances of the case. An extension request must be
submitted before 6 months from the date that the variance was granted has lapsed.

Petitioner or Petitioner’s Representative must be present at the meeting

Location: 300 LaPorte Ave, City Hall Council Chambers
(instructions will be emailed to the applicant the Monday prior to the hearing)

Date: Second Thursday of the month Time: 8:30 a.m.

Variance Address Petitioner’s Name,
N/A

if not the Owner

4114 Rolling Gate Rd.

City Fort Collins, CO Petitioner’s Relationship
to the Owner is
Zip Code 80526 Petitioner’s Address
Owner’s Name Susan and Terry Gibbons | Petitioner’s Phone # 970-215-8028
Code Section(s) Land use code Petitioner’s Email susanevb@gmail.com
Zoning District Low density residential Additional
Representative’s Name
Justification(s) Choose One from List(See attached) Representative’s Address
Justification(s) Additional Justification Representative’s Phone #
Justification(s) Additional Justification Representative’s Email
Reasoning

WRITTEN STATEMENT EXPLAINING THE REASON FOR THE VARIANCE REQUEST REQUIRED VIA
SEPARATE DOCUMENT.

December 13, 2022 Siusan Gibbons

Signature

Date




We submitted application B2208364 and are requesting a variance for the following reason.

We have owned and lived in the house on 4114 Rolling Gate Road since 2002. A few months
ago, our new neighbors built an 8 foot tall, 100 square foot shed and placed it in the corner of
their property approximately 30 inches from the property line. When the shed was built, it
blocked our view of the open space behind our property. While we cannot recover the view, we
are now left with a prominent view of the shed from the majority of the windows in our home and
our patio is only 25 feet from the shed. As we are looking to minimize the impact of this shed on
our view, we have looked at a variety of options. Because of the established landscaping, there
is a 18 year old maple tree in the corner of our yard that has an extensive root system that
eliminates the possibility of planting something to hide the view of the shed. We have a
landscape company that offered us a solution of placing a decorative pergola next to the fence
that will give us a more aesthetically pleasant view than the shed. The city requirement to place
the pergola 5 feet from the fence would negate the benefit of improving the view. The windows
in our house are positioned such that a pergola five feet from the fence would not accomplish
the desired outcome - it would no longer block the shed. Additionally, the maple tree would be in
the way.

We have applied and received HOA approval for the project as it was submitted. In fact, we
received an email from them praising the design and loving the look that it will add to the
neighborhood. Clearly, this change would not be detrimental to the public good - quite the
contrary. It would only deviate from the land use code in an inconsequential way when
considered in the context of the neighborhood.

Thank you for considering our request for a variance and we look forward to discussing it with
you.

Susan and Terry Gibbons
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Plan View

Residence

'PHASE TWO

Paver Exten5|on

Ex. Fence Ex. Shed

Tree
Not Shown

Privacy Screening
Panels & Planting

Ex. Planting
Bed

¥ PHASE TWO
.~ Pergola
21

Ex. Fence

Relocated Arbor

GIBBONS RESIDENCE

REVISED LANDSCAPE DESIGN




Privacy Panels & Planting

Outer Panel
See LI02

Privacy Patterns

Center Panel
See LI03
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Jasmine

23 %" x 70" x V4"
90% Privacy
Black

10 Ibs. per panel

JASMINE is a truly inspired design, interpreting one of nature's most

visually distinctive flowers — the star jasmine. At 90% privacy rating,

the geometric array still creates considerable visual depth without
the density typical to thin pattern cuts of complex patterns.
Sophisticated, exotic, yet still contemporary, this OUTDECO LITE
panel is an excellent choice for defining space with unexpected
style.

Outer Panel

See L102 )
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414 ROLUNG GATE
FORT COLLINS, COLORADO.

REVISED LANDSCAPE




OUTER SECTION (2 TOTAL)

Front View
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Outdeco Panel 24x70
(trim to 20x66)

1x3 Frame

6 9"

— 2x2 Purlin
— 4x4 Rafter

— 6x6 Beam

— 4x6 Strut
— 4x6 Post

— 2x6 Planter

Side View

Match Angles
of Beam & Strut

2x2 Purlin
4x4 Rafter

6x6 Beam

4x6 Strut

4x6 Post

2x6 Planter

—— 12" Dia Footing
30" Depth

LINDGREN
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GIBBONS RESIDENCE

OUTER
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CENTER SECTION (1 TOTAL)

Front View

Side View

56"

1x3 Frame

Same lumber sizes
as outer sections

Custom Lattice
1x2 horizontal w/ 1.5" gap
1x1 vertical (behind) w/ 2" gap

— No Planter
on center section

Same Dimensions
as outer sections

No Planter
on center section

12" Dia Footing
30" Depth

GIBBONS RESIDENCE

CENTER PANEL DIMENSIONS
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Framing Connections

4" Structural Screws to
connect 2x2 to
4x4 rafter below

6" Structural Screws
to connect 4x4
rafter to 6x6 beam
below

1.5" Exterior Screws
to connect screen
panel to 2x2 behind
(4 each side)

6" Structural Screws to

(screws on back side of po

8" Structural Screws
to connect 6x6 beam to
4x6 strut below

4x6 Posts to be set
in 12" dia. x 30" deep
hole with concrete

6" Structural Screws to
connect 4x6 strut to 6x6 be

6" Structural Screws to
connect 4x6 strut to 4x6 po

connect 4x6 post to 6x6 bgam above

t)

m above

-+

4" Structural $crews
to connect 2x? to
4x6 post

6" Structufal Screws to
connecf 4x6 post to
6x6|beam above

GIBBONS RESIDENCE

FRAMING CONNECTIONS
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Planting & Irrigation

Provide Irrigation to
both Raised Bed Planters

Install new drip pipe
in project area
(50 LF)

Reinstall stockpiled mulch
in project area (~120 SF)

New 2" Columnar Apple

GIBBONS RESIDENCE

REVISED LANDSCAPE DESIGN
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View from Inside View from Gate & Yard

=

View from Dining Area View from Seating Area
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